Serial Number 1944/74



## THE COMPENSATION COURT REGULATIONS 1940, AMENDMENT NO. 3

C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 17th day of May, 1944

Present :

## HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 70 of the Statutes Amendment Act, 1939, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, doth hereby make the following regulations.

## REGULATIONS

1. These regulations may be cited as the Compensation Court Regulations 1940, Amendment No. 3, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Compensation Court Regulations 1940\* (hereinafter referred to as the principal regulations).

2. Regulation 3A of the principal regulations (as inserted by the Compensation Court Regulations 1940, Amendment No. 1, and as amended by the Compensation Court Regulations 1940, Amendment No. 2) is hereby further amended by inserting, after subclause (1), the following subclause :---

"(1A) The power conferred by this regulation to make a temporary appointment may be exercised at any time, notwithstanding that there may then be one or more persons holding the office of Judge of the Compensation Court, whether under a permanent or a temporary appointment."

C. A. JEFFERY,

Clerk of the Executive Council.

\* Statutory Regulations 1940, Serial number 1940/38, page 88. Amendment No. 1: Statutory Regulations 1941, Serial number 1941/26, page 64. Amendment No. 2: Statutory Regulations 1943, Serial number 1943/23, page 33.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act, 1936. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 18th day of May, 1944. These regulations are administered in the Department of Justice.

By Authority: E. V. PAUL, Government Printer, Wellington.-1944. Price 1d.]